
COMMITTEE: MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022 
10.30 AM 
  VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
David Burn 
Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Peter Gould 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Suzie Morley (Chair) 
Harry Richardson (Vice-Chair) 
John Whitehead 
Gerard Brewster 
    
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person, you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 

 

 
3   MCa/22/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 3 OCTOBER 2022  
 

5 - 8 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 
5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 

 

 
6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
 
Forthcoming Decisions List » Mid Suffolk 
 

 

 
8   MCa/22/25 TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

9 - 42 

 
9   MCa/22/26 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - CIL 

EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME NOVEMBER 2022  
 
Cabinet Member for Planning 
 

43 - 140 

 
10   MCa/22/27 ELMSWELL EXEMPLAR HOUSING SCHEME  

 
Cabinet Member for Housing  
Cabinet Member for Assets and Investments  
 

141 - 152 

 
Date and 
[...]
n Monday, 3 October 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Suzie Morley (Chair) 

Harry Richardson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Julie Flatman Jessica Fleming 
 Peter Gould Lavinia Hadingham 
 John Whitehead  
 
In attendance:     
        
Councillors 
 
 
Guest(s): 
 

 
 
Keith Welham – Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Andrew Mellen 
 
Adam Bunce – 2020 Consultancy 
Mark Emms 
 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Deputy Chief Executive (KN) 
Director – Law, Governance & Regulatory Services and Monitoring 
Officer (EY) 
Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer (ME) 
Director – Economic Growth and Climate Change – (FD) 
Director – Assets and Investments – (EA) 
Corporate Manager – Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Service Improvement Advisor – Operations (SB) 
Parking Service Manager – Environment & Projects (SG) 
Corporate Manager – Finance Operations (RH) 
Assistant Manager – Governance (HH) 
 

 
Apologies: 
  None 
  
40 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declarations of interests made by Councillors. 

   
41 MCA/22/20 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 

SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 September 2022 be confirmed 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

and signed as a correct record. 
   

42 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
  

43 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
  

44 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 44.1 The Chair, Councillor Morley invited the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny, 
Councillor Welham to provide an update of the recent Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 
 

44.2 Councillor Welham referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation to Cabinet detailed in the tabled papers. He then provided 
an update from the recent Committee meeting including concerns over the 
uncertainty in predicting parking capacity, and queries over the governance 
of the parking strategy implementation.  The Committee had requested that 
the business case for the Implementation Plan be made available for 
scrutiny at an appropriate time, including Information Bulletins at key stages 
of the implementation phase.  

 
44.3 Councillor Welham added that the Parking Strategy needed to encourage 

implementation of proposals to discourage car use by providing 
opportunities for journeys to be undertaken by other means. The Committee 
had queried why a heat map to identify problem areas in relation to 
enforcement had not been produced, and that data had been collected 
before the sharp increase in fuel prices and the cost-of-living crisis. 

 
44.4 On street parking, and parking for vehicle sharing and lorry parking for the 

A14 corridor and elsewhere, and the limited scope of the Strategy due to 
carparks being under the control of others, including Suffolk County Council, 
were also raised as concerns of the Committee. 

  
45 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 There were no comments made for the Forthcoming Decisions List. 

   
46 MCA/22/21 BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLKS PARKING STRATEGY 2022-2042 

 
 46.1 The Chair, Councillor Morley invited the Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Councillor Fleming to introduce the report. 
 
46.2 Councillor Fleming provided an introduction to the report and moved 

recommendations 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3, as detailed in the report. 

Page 6



 

 
46.3 Councillor Gould, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth seconded the 

recommendations. 
 

46.4 Councillor Gould commended the officers for the work undertaken on the 
Parking Strategy and the consultation process. 

 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That the background evidence reports provided to support the new 

parking strategy be noted. 

1.2 That the new parking strategy for Mid Suffolk and its proposed 
recommendations, accepting that some recommendat
[...]
 would revert to 5%. 

 
48.6 In response to Councillor Fleming’s further questions, the Director for 

Corporate Resources assured Members that the consultation would be clear 
on the fact that the exemption was a temporary solution. 

 
48.7 During the debate concerns were raised regarding the clarity of the scheme 

and the implication for the one-year duration of the exemption.  
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
  
1.1      To consult on Option 3 as set out in Appendix B of this report as the 

basis for a revised (Working Age) Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2023/24. 

1.2      To authorise the Director for Corporate Resources following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to initiate the formal 
consultation on the proposed revision to the Mid Suffolk District 
Council (Working Age) Council Tax Reduction Local Scheme. 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.16 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Mid Suffolk Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: MCa/22/25 

FROM: Cllr Lavinia Hadingham - 
Cabinet Members for 
Housing 

DATE OF MEETING: 7 November 
2022 

OFFICER: David White, Housing 
Transformation Manager & 
Chris Stratford, Interim 
Director of Housing 

DECISION REF NO.: CAB345 

 
TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To share with Members for their approval Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Council’s 
Tenant Engagement Strategy 2022. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 OPTION 1 – To approve the strategy in its current form and acknowledge the 
changing landscape of social housing regulation in terms of the significance of good 
tenant engagement. 

2.2 Option 2 – To do nothing. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Option 1 - To approve the strategy in its current form and acknowledge the changing 
landscape of social housing regulation in terms of the significance of good tenant 
engagement. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The strategy has been co-designed with tenants through a consultation exercise with 
the Tenant Board, the wider tenant population, portfolio holding members and some 
key staff. 

It is important for the councils to have a Tenant Engagement Strategy to set out how 
we, as a landlord, ensure that tenants are given a wide range of opportunities to 
influence and be involved in the formation of their landlord’s housing-related strategic 
priorities.  This includes decision making about how services are delivered, 
performance scrutiny and the management of their homes as required in the 
Regulator’s Tenancy Involvement and Empowerment consumer standard. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Government publication of the Social Housing White Paper, Charter for Social 
Housing Residents, and the proposed Tenant Satisfaction Measures are all set to 
become statute law during 2022/23.  This impending legislation has rightly brought a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

renewed focus on the importance of empowering and listening to social housing 
residents. 

4.2 The emerging legislation brings a change to the level and type of regulation for Local 
Authority landlords with an emphasis on proactive engagement with its tenants. As 
part of the introduction of the legislation, both the Regulator for Social Housing and 
the Housing Ombudsman have been given enhanced powers.  Central Government 
has been clear that they want the Regulator to create a strong, proactive consumer 
regulatory regime, strengthening the formal standards against which landlords are 
regulated and require them to:  

• be transparent about their performance and decision-making – so that tenants 
and the regulator can hold them to account 

• put things right when they go wrong 

• listen to tenants through effective engagement 

4.3 Both bodies will now work closer together to identify failings and areas of concern.  
They also have the power to issue and enforce improvement notices.  The Regulator 
can also impose unlimited fines on landlords that are not perfor
[...]
tains the assessment of six CIL Bids (M21-09, M22-06, M22-12, M22-15, 
M22-05 and M22-09) including the judgement around the prioritisation criteria for 
those Bids (Appendix B). 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 There is a diverse spectrum of approaches to CIL expenditure across the country 
from Unitary Authorities who have absorbed CIL into their individual Capital 
Programmes to others who ringfence all funds to be spent locally. A range of 
different approaches was identified in Appendix A of the Framework for CIL 
Expenditure report provided to Cabinet’s on the 5th and 8th of February 2018 and 
discussed in full during the workshops with the Joint Member advisory panel. 
Members adopted the documents set out in paragraph 1.1 above by Council 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



decision in April 2018 which were subsequently reviewed and adopted on the 19th 
March 2019 (Babergh) and 18th March 2019 (Mid Suffolk) and further reviewed 
for the third time and adopted by both Councils on the 20th April 2020 and 23rd 
March 2021 (Babergh) and 25th March 2021(Mid Suffolk) respectively. The fourth 
review took place in June 2022 and Mid Suffolk and Babergh approved the 
changes on the 21st July 2022  and on the 6th October 2022 respectively.  

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1   That the CIL Expenditure Programme (November 2022) and accompanying technical 
assessment of the CIL Bids – M21-09, M22-06, M22-12, M22-15, M22-05 and M22-09 
(forming Appendices, A and B) and which include decisions on these CIL Bid for 
Cabinet to make and approve and to note (delegated decision only) are approved as 
follows: - 

Decisions for Cabinet to make: Ringfenced Infrastructure Fund (Walsham-le-
Willows, Badwell Ash, Thurston, Elmswell, Woolpit, Tostock and Rattlesden) 
and Strategic Infrastructure Fund 

CIL Bid, Location and 
Infrastructure Proposed  

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
Infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision  

M21-09 

THURSTON 

Expansion of Thurston 
Community College 

 

 

Amount of CIL Bid  

£1,781,462.00 

Total costs of the project 

£2,018,011 

Other funding sources are 

Section 106 £184,595 

Basic Need funding £33,943 

Suffolk County Council 
borrowing £18,011 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve CIL 
Bid M21-09 for 
£1,214,468.96 from the 
Ringfenced Fund 
(Walsham-le-Willows, 
Badwell Ash, Thurston, 
Elmswell, Woolpit, 
Tostock and 
Rattlesden) and 
£566,993.04 from 
Strategic Infrastructure 
Fund  

 

Decisions for Cabinet to make: Local Infrastructure Fund 

CIL Bid, Location and 
Infrastructure Proposed 

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
Infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision 

M22-06 

EYE 

Play Facilities 

Amount of CIL Bid  

£100,000.00 

Total costs of the project 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid M22-06 for 
£100,000.00 from the 

Page 44



  £150,000.00 

Other funding sources are 

MSDC Capital Grant 
£25,000.00 

Eye Town Council £5,000.00 

Community Development 
Fund MSDC £20,000.00 
(unsecured) 

Local Infrastructure 
Fund 

(CIL Funding is 
subject to other 
funding being 
secured) 

M22-12 

OLD NEWTON 

Village Hall Extension 

 

Amount of CIL Bid 

£67,914.00 

Total costs of the project 

£90,552.00 

Other funding sources are 

S106 funding £861.57 

Capital Grants MSDC 
£21,776.43 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid M22-12 for 
£67,914.00 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund 

M22-15 

WETHERDEN 

Play Area 

Amount of CIL Bid 

£18,375.63 

Total costs of the project 

£33,375.63 

Other funding sources are 

Wetherden Parish Council 
£15,000.00 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid M22-15 for 
£18,375.63 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund 

 

Decisions for Cabinet to note: Local Infrastructure Fund  

CIL Bid, Location and 
Infrastructure Proposed 

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
Infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision 

Page 45



M22-05 

EYE 

Moors Woodland 
Footpath 

 

 

Amount of CIL Bid  

£5,000.00 

Total costs of the project 

£13,000.00 

Other funding sources are 

Suffolk County Council 
and Eye Town Council 
£2,000.00 

CLA Charitable Trust 
£6,000.00 

Recommendation for 
Cabinet to note the 
delegated decision for CIL 
Bid M22-05 for £5,000.00 
from the Local 
Infrastructure Fund 

M22-09 

METFIELD 

Play Area 

Amount of CIL Bid 

£8,788.97 

Total costs of the project  

£11,718.63 

Other funding sources are 

MSDC Locality fund 
£2,000 

Metfield Parish Council 
£125.67 

S106 funding £803.99 

Recommendation for 
Cabinet to note the 
delegated decision for CIL 
Bid M22-09 for £8,788.97 
from the Local 
Infrastructure Fund 

 

3.2 Cabinet are also asked to note and endorse this CIL Expenditure Programme which 
includes the position in respect of approved CIL Bids from Rounds 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 
8 and 9 (September 2022) - (Appendix A Section B) together with details of emerging 
infrastructure /CIL Bids (Appendix A Section C). 

4. REASON FOR DECISION 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies have been collected since the 
implementation of CIL on the 11th April 2016. The CIL Expenditure Framework was 
originally adopted in April 2018 and reviewed with amendments adopted in the March 
2019, April 2020, 23rd and March 2021. They were further reviewed, and changes were 
adopted in July 2022 by Mid Suffolk and in October 2022 by Babergh. The CIL 
Expenditure Framework requires the production of a CIL Expenditure Programme for 
each District and contains decisions for Cabinet to make or note on CIL Bids for CIL 

Page 46



expenditure. These decisions relating to the expenditure of CIL monies form one of the 
ways in which necessary infrastructure supporting growth is delivered. 

 

5. KEY INFORMATION 

5.1     Given the determination of “available monies” for CIL Bids M21-09, M22-06, M22-
12, M22-15, M22-05 and M22-09 which are the subject of this report - 
(paragraphs 6.8 - 6.9 inclusive) Members are advised:  

• Bid round 10 opened between 1st - 31st October 2022. All new
[...]
munity 
facilities 
section 
 

£100,000 No – 

75% of 

the 

project 

costs 

Total project 

cost - 

£150,000.00 

MSDC capital 

grant 

£25,000.00 

Consultation 

ends on the 29 

September 

2022. Support 

received from 

Cllr’s. 

Yes – 
Subject 

to other 

funding 

being 

approve

d 

None 

 
Recommendation 

to Cabinet to 

approve CIL Bid 

M22-06 for 

£100,000.00 from 

the Local 

Infrastructure Fund.  

P
age 82



 
 
 
 
 

21 
 

Bid Ref 

Location 
by 

Parish/ 
Address 

Type of 

Bid and 

Bidder 

Infrastructure 

Funding 

Statement 

compliant 

Amount of 

Money 

Sought 

100% 

CIL 

Monie

s 

sough

t (Y/N) 

Total costs 

and other 

sources of 

other 

funding 

Consultation 

/expiry date 

(on valid 

Bids only) 

Valid 
Reasons why 

Bid is Invalid 

Recommendation 
to Cabinet for 
decision or 
Delegated 
decision 
(for Cabinet to 

note) 

Eye Town 

Council 

£5,000.00 

Community 

Development 

Fund £20,000 

CIL Funding is 

subject to other 

funding being 

secured.  

M22-07 LAXFIELD 
Sports 
Pavilion 
Extension 

Community 

Infrastructu

re – 

Laxfield 

Parish 

Council 

Yes, project 
developed 
under 
community 
facilities 
section 
 

Up to 

£100,000.00 

Yes – 

40% of 

the 

project 

costs  

Total project 

cost - 

£250,000.00 

Laxfield 

Parish 

Council 

£62,500.00 

Consultation to 

start when Bid 

becomes 

validated 

No Site visit held with 

members of the 

Community Council in 

September 2022. 

Project costs and 

project timeline are in 

the process of being 

amended. 

Other sources of 

funding to be 

explored with Bidder 

Planning permission 

has not been sought 

if proven to be 

required 

Business Case not 

submitted 

No Delivery or 

timescales provided 

Application form not 

complete 

No quotes provided 

Held over until later 

Cabinet meeting 

given need for 

submission of 

outstanding 

information.  

Cabinet decision 

ultimately 

P
age 83



 
 
 
 
 

22 
 

[...]
 
Address 

Type of 

Bid and 

Bidder 

Infrastructure 

Funding 

Statement 

compliant 

Amount of 

Money 

Sought 

100% 

CIL 

Monie

s 

sough

t (Y/N) 

Total costs 

and other 

sources of 

other 

funding 

Consultation 

/expiry date 

(on valid 

Bids only) 

Valid 
Reasons why 

Bid is Invalid 

Recommendation 
to Cabinet for 
decision or 
Delegated 
decision 
(for Cabinet to 

note) 

Other funding 

sources 

£325,000.00 

M22-12 OLD 
NEWTON 
Village Hall 
Extension 

Community 

Infrastructu

re – Old 

Newton 

Village Hall 

and 

Playing 

Field 

Committee 

Yes, project 
developed 
under 
community 
facilities 
section 
 

£67,914.00 No – 

75% of 

the 

project 

costs 

Total project 

costs - 

£90,552.00 

Section 106 - 

£861.57 

Capital Grants 

MSDC - 

£21,776.43 

 

Consultation 

ends on the 28 

September 

2022. Support 

received from 

Councillors. 

Yes None Recommendation 

to Cabinet to 

approve CIL Bid 

M22-12 for 

£67,914.00 from the 

Local Infrastructure 

Fund.   

M22-15 WETHERDEN 
Play Area 

Community 

Infrastructu

re – 

Wetherden 

Parish 

Council 

Yes, project 
developed 
under 
community 
facilities 
section 
 

£18,375.63 No – 

55% of 

the 

project 

costs 

Total project 

costs - 

£33,375.63 

Wetherden 

Parish 

Council 

£15,000.00 

Consultation 

ends on the 27 

September 

2022. Support 

received from 

Councillors.  

Yes None 

 
Recommendation 

to Cabinet to 

approve CIL Bid 

M22-15 for 

£18,375.63 from the 

Local Infrastructure 

Fund.   

P
age 86



 
 
 
 
 

25 
 

B. PROGRESS OF BIDS APPROVED IN PREVIOUS BID ROUNDS (Bid Rounds 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 (September 2022) 

P
age 87



 
 
 
 
 

26 
 

Bid Ref Project Project 
Ref 

(Exacom) 

Amount of CIL 
Funding 
Allocated 

Project 
Spend 

Unspent 
Funds 

Returned 

Progress 

M01-18 COMMUNITY FACILITY Gislingham 
Silver Band Hall 

639 £44,568.75 £0 

 

£44,568.75 
Local 
Infrastructure 
Fund 

Agreed by Cabinet on 4
[...]
available at 
that time. 

 

2.3 Option 3 – Do Nothing 

Page 142



  

 
This is not a viable option. The land can support a low carbon exemplar scheme that 
will enhance the local area and provide much needed homes as well as offering a 
unique offer to the market in terms of high-quality low carbon homes with special 
attention to place making design and integration into the existing settlement 

The recommended option to enable housing delivery is Option 1. This will deliver high 
quality low carbon homes and support the delivery of Mid Suffolk’s newly adopted 
design guide and support further housing delivery within the district 

 

     

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: - 

3.1 Approves option 1 namely to appoint Mid Suffolk Growth Limited (MSGL) to 
deliver the scheme on behalf of the Council for the market and affordable 
units 

3.2 Delegates the negotiation and conclusion of the Development and Funding 
Agreements to the Deputy CEO, the Section 151 Officer, and Portfolio 
Holder for Asset and Investment 

3.3 Approves delivery of the affordable housing on site in accordance with the 
Affordable Housing Strategy and in consultation with the Housing Portfolio 

3.4 Approves the use of the capital funding within the MTFS for the delivery of 
the market homes  

REASON FOR DECISION 

To enable and support the delivery of housing within the district and support the 
Councils aspiration to deliver low carbon homes to meet the targets set out in the 
Carbon Reduction Management Plan 

 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 In 2018 the Council commissioned a high-level masterplan for the land at 
Church Road, in 2021 MSGL were appointed on a consultancy basis to 
review the existing masterplan, and establish whether an exemplar 
sustainable, low carbon scheme could be achieved that was viable. 

4.2 This work was concluded in early 2022 and demonstrated that a fifty-unit 
scheme could be delivered that will showcase the Council’s low carbon 
ambitions and would provi
[...]
SDC CIL Expenditure Programme November 2022

	10 MCa/22/27 ELMSWELL EXEMPLAR HOUSING SCHEME



Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 7 November 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Suzie Morley (Chair) 

Harry Richardson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: David Burn Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming Lavinia Hadingham 
 John Whitehead  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 
 
 

 
 
Sarah Mansel 
Andrew Mellen 
Keith Welham – Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Deputy Executive (KN) 
Monitoring Officer (IA) 
Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Director – Assets and Investments (EA) 
Director – Planning and Building Control (TB) 
Housing Transformation Manager (DW) 
Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure (CT) 
Spatial Planning Policy Officer (RK) 
Corporate Manager – Councils’ Companies (HB) 
Assistant Manager – Governance (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Gerard Brewster 

Peter Gould 
  
49 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 Councillor Richardson declared an Other Registrable Interest due to being a Director 

of Mid Suffolk Growth Limited for which he had received dispensation and was 
therefore able to debate and vote on the item. 

 
50 MCA/22/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 

OCTOBER 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That with the following amendments the minutes of the meeting held on the 3 
October 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record of the meeting: 



 

 
Paragraph 46.3 amend to ….. Councillor Gould Cabinet Member for Assets and 
Investments ….. 
 
Paragraph 48.3 amend to ... Councillor Richardson Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth….. 
  

51 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
  

52 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
  

53 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred from the Overview and Scrutiny or the Joint Audit 
and Standards Committees. 
  

54 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 There were no comments made for the Forthcoming Decisions List. 
  

55 MCA/22/25 TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

 55.1 The Chair, Councillor Morley, invited the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Hadingham to introduce the report. 

 
55.2 Councillor Hadingham introduced the report and moved the recommendations 

as detailed, which was seconded by Councillor Flatman. 
 
55.3 In response to other members attending the meeting regarding tenant 

engagement Councillor Hadingham responded that tenants often contacted 
their local councillors, who could assist them. The Housing Transformation 
Manager advised that a task force which included a tenant representation, 
and that the strategy included a role for complaint champions, which would 
enable to capture otherwise silent voices. Additionally, it was currently being 
looked at how sheltered housing residents could be better engaged with. 

 
55.4 Councillor Morley added that the Customer Access Point in Stowmarket was 

also available to all residents. 
 
55.5 In response to other members attending the meeting, regarding the response 

rate of Housing Transformation Manager responded that the response rate 
was good for a survey of this type, additionally silent voices were captured 
by resident data.  

 



 

It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That Cabinet approved Option 1 - The strategy in its current form and 
acknowledged the changing landscape of social housing regulation in terms 
of the significance of good tenant engagement. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 

The strategy has been co-designed with tenants through a consultation exercise with 
the Tenant Board, the wider tenant population, portfolio holding members and some 
key staff. 

It is important for the councils to have a Tenant Engagement Strategy to set out how 
we, as a landlord, ensure that tenants are given a wide range of opportunities to 
influence and be involved in the formation of their landlord’s housing-related 
strategic priorities.  This includes decision making about how services are delivered, 
performance scrutiny and the management of their homes as required in the 
Regulator’s Tenancy Involvement and Empowerment consumer standard. 

  
56 MCA/22/26 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - CIL EXPENDITURE 

PROGRAMME NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 56.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Planning, Councillor Burn to 
introduce the report. 

 
56.2 Councillor Burn provided an overview of two CIL bids to Members and 

proposed the recommendations as detailed in the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Flatman. 

 
56.3 Councillor Whitehead queried what work was done to establish how much a 

parish council can afford to contribute to a CIL project. The Professional 
Lead for Key Sites and Infrastructure responded that for all CIL bids due 
diligence was carried out. Additionally, two eligibility tests were in place for 
applications to encourage collaborative projects. 

 
56.4 Councillor Whitehead inquired whether the disparity between parish council 

contributions was due to individual parish efforts. The Professional Lead for 
Key Sites and Infrastructure   agreed that there was a divergence but that 
some of this was due to the individual parish’s financial situation. 

 
56.5 In response to other members attending the meeting, The Professional Lead 

for Key Sites and Infrastructure advised cabinet that a contribution had been 
made by West Suffolk from Section 106 funds, and that additional funds had 
been divided proportionately from the ringfence funding from five Mid Suffolk 
Parishes. 

 
56.6 The Head of Schools Infrastructure from Suffolk County Council added that 

Section 106 contributions had been made by developments from catchment 
areas within West Suffolk. 

 



 

56.7 Councillor Whitehead requested for a separation of CIL funds and parish 
precepts in future reports for clarity. The Professional Lead for Key Sites and 
Infrastructure agreed for this to be included going forward. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1   That the CIL Expenditure Programme (November 2022) and 

accompanying technical assessment of the CIL Bids – M21-09, M22-06, 
M22-12, M22-15, M22-05 and M22-09 (forming Appendices, A and B) and 
which include decisions on these CIL Bid for Cabinet to make be 
approved and noted (delegated decision only) as follows: -- 

Decisions for Cabinet to make: Ringfenced Infrastructure Fund 
(Walsham-le-Willows, Badwell Ash, Thurston, Elmswell, Woolpit, 
Tostock and Rattlesden) and Strategic Infrastructure Fund 

CIL Bid, Location 
and 
Infrastructure 
Proposed  

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
Infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision  

M21-09 

THURSTON 

Expansion of 
Thurston 
Community 
College 

 

 

Amount of CIL Bid  

£1,781,462.00 

Total costs of the project 

£2,018,011 

Other funding sources are 

Section 106 £184,595 

Basic Need funding 
£33,943 

Suffolk County Council 
borrowing £18,011 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve CIL 
Bid M21-09 for 
£1,214,468.96 from the 
Ringfenced Fund 
(Walsham-le-Willows, 
Badwell Ash, Thurston, 
Elmswell, Woolpit, 
Tostock and 
Rattlesden) and 
£566,993.04 from 
Strategic Infrastructure 
Fund  

 

Decisions for Cabinet to make: Local Infrastructure Fund 

CIL Bid, 
Location and 
Infrastructure 
Proposed 

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
Infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision 



 

M22-06 

EYE 

Play Facilities 

  

Amount of CIL Bid  

£100,000.00 

Total costs of the project 

£150,000.00 

Other funding sources are 

MSDC Capital Grant 
£25,000.00 

Eye Town Council £5,000.00 

Community Development 
Fund MSDC £20,000.00 
(unsecured) 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid M22-06 for 
£100,000.00 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund 

(CIL Funding is 
subject to other 
funding being 
secured) 

M22-12 

OLD NEWTON 

Village Hall 
Extension 

 

Amount of CIL Bid 

£67,914.00 

Total costs of the project 

£90,552.00 

Other funding sources are 

S106 funding £861.57 

Capital Grants MSDC 
£21,776.43 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid M22-12 for 
£67,914.00 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund 

M22-15 

WETHERDEN 

Play Area 

Amount of CIL Bid 

£18,375.63 

Total costs of the project 

£33,375.63 

Other funding sources are 

Wetherden Parish Council 
£15,000.00 

Recommendation to 
Cabinet to approve 
CIL Bid M22-15 for 
£18,375.63 from the 
Local Infrastructure 
Fund 

 

 

 



 

Decisions for Cabinet to note: Local Infrastructure Fund  

CIL Bid, 
Location and 
Infrastructure 
Proposed 

Amount of CIL Bid and 
total cost of the 
Infrastructure 

Cabinet Decision 

M22-05 

EYE 

Moors Woodland 
Footpath 

 

 

Amount of CIL Bid  

£5,000.00 

Total costs of the project 

£13,000.00 

Other funding sources are 

Suffolk County Council 
and Eye Town Council 
£2,000.00 

CLA Charitable Trust 
£6,000.00 

Recommendation for 
Cabinet to note the 
delegated decision for CIL 
Bid M22-05 for £5,000.00 
from the Local 
Infrastructure Fund 

M22-09 

METFIELD 

Play Area 

Amount of CIL Bid 

£8,788.97 

Total costs of the project  

£11,718.63 

Other funding sources are 

MSDC Locality fund 
£2,000 

Metfield Parish Council 
£125.67 

S106 funding £803.99 

Recommendation for 
Cabinet to note the 
delegated decision for CIL 
Bid M22-09 for £8,788.97 
from the Local 
Infrastructure Fund 

 

1.2 Cabinet also noted and endorsed this CIL Expenditure Programme which 
includes the position in respect of approved CIL Bids from Rounds 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
6, 7, 8 and 9 (September 2022) - (Appendix A Section B) together with details 
of emerging infrastructure /CIL Bids (Appendix A Section C). 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies have been collected since the 
implementation of CIL on the 11th April 2016. The CIL Expenditure Framework was 



 

originally adopted in April 2018 and reviewed with amendments adopted in the 
March 2019, April 2020, 23rd and March 2021. They were further reviewed, and 
changes were adopted in July 2022 by Mid Suffolk and in October 2022 by Babergh. 
The CIL Expenditure Framework requires the production of a CIL Expenditure 
Programme for each District and contains decisions for Cabinet to make or note on 
CIL Bids for CIL expenditure. These decisions relating to the expenditure of CIL 
monies form one of the ways in which necessary infrastructure supporting growth is 
delivered. 

  
57 MCA/22/27 ELMSWELL EXEMPLAR HOUSING SCHEME 

 
 57.1 The Chair, Councillor Morley, invited the Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Councillor Hadingham to introduce the report. 
 
57.2 Councillor Hadingham introduced the report and moved the recommendations 

as detailed, which was seconded by Councillor Flatman. 
 
57.3 Councillor Whitehead queried Option 2 under Options Considered and asked 

for clarification on the disposal options. The Director for Assets and 
Investments responded that the land was designated HRA land and that any 
disposal of this land would need to be approved by the Secretary of State, 
whether this was for non-housing purposes, or housing by a third party.  

 
57.4 In response to questions from other members attending the meeting the 

Director for Assets and Investments responded that the figure was for the 
build cost of the development and not for the land value. 

 
57.5 The Chair invited Councillor Mansel to speak on the item, as Ward Member 

for Elmswell. 
 
57.6 Councillor Richardson highlighted that the site was a prime opportunity to 

provide affordable housing in excess of what a private development would 
provide. Additionally, the site would hold social and environmental benefits 
to the community. 

 
57.7 Councillor Morley added that the HRA was the best way for the Council to 

provide affordable housing. 
 

57.8 Councillor Whitehead raised concerns that nationally base rates have 
doubled from one and a half percent to three percent. 

 

It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That Cabinet: - 

1.1 Approved option 1 namely to appoint Mid Suffolk Growth Limited 
(MSGL) to deliver the scheme on behalf of the Council for the market 
and affordable units 



 

1.2 Delegated the negotiation and conclusion of the Development  and 
Funding Agreements to the Deputy CEO, the Section 151 Officer, 
 and Portfolio Holder for Asset and Investment 

1.3 Approved delivery of the affordable housing on site in accordance with 
the Affordable Housing Strategy and in consultation with the Housing 
Portfolio 

1.4 Approved the use of the capital funding within the MTFS for the delivery 
of the market homes. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 

To enable and support the delivery of housing within the district and support the 
Councils aspiration to deliver low carbon homes to meet the targets set out in the 
Carbon Reduction Management Plan 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:35 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


